Notice: This document is a translation of the original Japanese document and is only for reference purposes. In the event of any discrepancy between this translated document and the original Japanese document, the latter shall prevail.



August 16, 2022

To whom it may concern

Company name Representative	Japan Best Rescue System Co., Ltd. Representative Director Mr. Nobuhiro Sakakibara
	Stock code:2453
	Prime market, Tokyo Stock Exchange
	Premier market, Nagoya Stock Exchange
Inquiry	Director & Executive Officer
	Mr. Mitsuhiro Wakatsuki

Announcement on Completion of Terminating the First Transaction of Contract to Acquire Own Shares at the Forward Price Prior to Expiration Date

We shall hereby inform you that we have completed terminating the first transaction (hereinafter called "the Transaction") to acquire our own shares at the forward price with EVO FUND, a member of the EVOLUTION Financial Group, relating to the "Announcement on Terminating the Contract to Acquire Own Shares at the Forward Price Prior to Expiration Date" announced on June 13, 2022.

We also announce that the contract to acquire own shares at the forward price based on the following three announcements has been completed as of this date.

- Announcement on concluding the contract to acquire own shares at the forward price and applying for the first transaction (announced on May 22, 2020)
- Announcement on determining the content of the first Transaction to Acquire Own Shares at the Forward Price (announced on June 4, 2020)
- Announcement on determining the content of the second Transaction to Acquire Own Shares at the Forward Price (announced on September 18, 2020)

Target	The first Transaction
Contract date	June 4, 2020
Contract Quantity of Shares	300,000 shares
Initial Base Price	JPY 836.4230
Quantity of Shares Cancelled	300,000 shares
Base Price at the end of Contract	JPY 724.25
Losses due to Cancellations	JPY 33,651,895
Quantity of Shares to Remain	0 shares

In connection with the termination, the shares held by Evolution to hedge the Transaction were sold to investors designated by Japan Best Rescue System Co., Ltd. through off-auction block trading on the Tokyo Stock Exchange.

Upon completion including the second transaction terminated prior to the Transaction, Nonoperating expenses of 230,986 thousand yen to be recorded in the fourth quarter of the fiscal year ending September 30, 2022 have already been incorporated in the consolidated earnings forecast for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2022 announced on August 5, 2022.